## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

## TWENTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

A.D.1847.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta:

WILLIAM T. JOHNSON, PRINTER TO THE STATE.

1847.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

1847.

CHAP. 2.

#### Chapter 2.

Resolve in relation to the distribution of the annual school fund.

Relative to the distribution of fund.

Proviso

Resolved. That the treasurer of state, is hereby authorized and the annual school directed, to apportion the annual school fund among the several cities, towns and plantations in the state including all such returns of schools as may be, or shall have been made to the office of the secretary of state, subsequent to the time required by law, up to the tenth day of June next, inclusive; and to assume as a basis of apportionment among such cities, towns and plantations, as have not made returns at that date, the number of persons between the ages of four and twenty-one years, in those cities, towns and plantations, as stated in the apportionment of the bank tax of last year; provided, that in making the apportionment for towns which have been divided, since they made their last return, the treasurer be authorized to deduct from the number of scholars, so many as have been returned from the new towns set off therefrom.

[Approved June 1, 1847.]

#### Chapter 3.

Resolve to abate a portion of the state tax to the town of St. Albans and to add the same to the town of Hartland.

Part of state tax ahated from St.
Albans and added to Hartland.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be, and he hereby is directed to abate twenty-two dollars and forty-nine cents of the state tax asssessed to the town of St. Albans for the year eighteen hundred and forty-seven; and to add the same amount to the state tax for the same year set to the town of Hartland.

[Approved June 7, 1847.]

### Chapter 4.

Resolve in favor of Jedediah Fairfield.

In favor of Jedediah Fairfield.

Resolved, That the further time of one year be allowed Jedediah Fairfield to erect a grist mill, and a further time of three years to perform the settling duties in township number four in the fifth range of townships west from the east line of the state agreeable to a resolve in favor of Jedediah Fairfield, approved March sixteenth, one thousand eight hundred and forty-three.

[Approved June 12, 1847.]